
 
 

VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 AGENDA 
 

The Village of Yellow Springs Board of Zoning Appeals will convene on Wednesday, 
December 11, 2019 at 7:00 PM in Council Chambers, Second Floor, John Bryan 
Community Center, 100 Dayton Street, Yellow Springs, Ohio 45387 

 
 
7:00 CALL TO ORDER 
 
 ROLL CALL 
 
 REVIEW OF AGENDA 
 
 COMMUNICATIONS 
 Marie Miller re: Variance Request 
 
7:05 REVIEW OF MINUTES 
 Minutes for BZA Meeting of March 17, 2019 
 
7:10 PUBLIC HEARINGS  

A variance seeking relief from section 1260.04(a)(3) setback of accessory structures and 
1260.04(a)(5) height of accessory structures per Chapter 1260 General Provisions. 
Property owner Brett Henderson – 335 West Davis Street - R-B, Moderate Density 
Residential District 
Parcel ID #F19000100040005100   

 
8:00 AGENDA PLANNING  
 
8:05 ADJOURNMENT 
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VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MINUTES 

IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 7:00 P.M.   Wednesday, March 17, 2019 

CALL TO ORDER 
 The meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Ellis Jacobs, Acting Chair. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 Ellis Jacobs, Acting Chair, Alternate Richard Zopf and new members Dino Pallotta and Anthony 
Salmonson were present, as was the Zoning Administrator for the Village, Denise Swinger, and Solicitor 
Chris Conard.  Matt Reed was absent.   
 
REVIEW OF MINUTES 
 Minutes for BZA Meeting of January 9, 2019.  Zopf MOVED and Jacobs SECONDED a 
MOTION TO ADOPT THE MINUTES AS WRITTEN.  The MOTION PASSED 4-0 on a voice vote.  
 
REVIEW OF AGENDA 
 There were no changes made to the agenda. 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 

A variance seeking relief from section 1248.03 Lot and Width Requirements - Parcel ID 
#F19000100100012100 and F19000100100012200 in the R-B, Moderate Density Residential District.  
The property owners Carl Maneri – 343 S. Stafford Street and Judith Hempfling 225 W. Limestone 
Street, seek to reduce the non-conformity on two lots through a replat of their abutting properties. 

 
 Jacobs OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING.  There being none present wishing to comment, 
Jacobs CLOSED THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
 

Jacobs than read through the variance standards, with roll call following each question, with the 
result as follows: 

(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance; Zopf: Yes; Reed: Yes; Jacobs: Yes. 

(2) Whether the variance is substantial; Zopf: Yes; Reed: No; Jacobs: No. 

(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; Zopf: No; Reed: No; 
Jacobs: No. 

(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as 
water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or refuse 
collection; ; Zopf: No; Reed: No; Jacobs: No. 

(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
Zopf: Yes; Reed: Yes; Jacobs: Yes. 
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(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 
other than a variance; Zopf: Yes; Reed: Yes; Jacobs: Yes. 

(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; 
Zopf: Yes; Reed: Yes; Jacobs: No. 

(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by granting the variance: Zopf: No; Reed: Yes; Jacobs: Yes. 

 
Jacobs then CALLED THE MOTION. The MOTION PASSED 2-1, with Zopf voting against. 

 
AGENDA PLANNING  
 There was no Agenda Planning. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, Reed MOVED and Zopf SECONDED a MOTION to adjourn.  
The MOTION PASSED 3-0.  Meeting ADJOURNED at 7:50pm. 
 
 
 
____________________________     __________________________ 
 
Ellis Jacobs, Acting Chair    Attest:  Judy Kintner, Clerk 
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TO:  Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM:  Denise Swinger, Zoning Administrator 
DATE:  December 4, 2019 
RE:  BZ19-03 – re: Height and Setback Variance  
 
Variance Request 
A variance seeking relief from section 1260.04(a)(3) setback of accessory structures and 1260.04(a)(5) 
height of accessory structures. Property owner Brett Henderson – 335 West Davis Street. Parcel ID 
#F19000100040005100 - R-B, Moderate Density Residential District.   

The property (land) at 335 W. Davis Street is owned by the community land trust Yellow Springs Home, 
Inc. and Mr. Henderson owns the home and any accessory structures on it.  

Notification Of Public Hearing – A public hearing notification was provided in accordance with the 
Village’s zoning regulations including publication in the Yellow Springs News, mailed notice to abutting 
and adjacent neighbors of the property, and the posting of a sign on the property about the public hearing. 

Background      
On August 9, 2013, a zoning permit #2013-26 was issued to Yellow Springs Home, Inc. for an 11 x 18- 
foot accessory structure (Exhibit A).  The diagram indicated a 7-foot setback from the building’s side 
yard lot line.  The permit was issued by a former zoning employee.  The permit does not indicate the 
height. 
 
The zoning code was updated in September 2013.  The height of accessory structures changed depending 
on the roof design. Section 1260.04 (a) (5) provides different heights depending on the roof design for 
this structure is a shed roof which cannot be taller than 12 feet. Prior to the zoning code update, the height 
limit under Section 1278.02 (c) was 15 feet (Exhibit B).  
 
Based on Greene County GIS mapping of properties, the accessory structure was not completed until 
sometime in late 2017/early 2018 (Exhibit C).  
 
The current zoning code requires that permits must have substantial progress made within one year from 
the date of issuance and complete within two years according to Section 1272.03(b) “Zoning Permit 
Approval; Time Limit” of the codified ordinances. The previous zoning code stated that it must be 
completed in two years, with construction starting in the first year under Section 1242.02 (b) (Exhibit D).   
 
Mr. Henderson was notified of the shed setback issue in a certified letter dated September 25, 2019 
(Exhibit E).   
 
Mr. Henderson sent his plan to Yellow Springs Home, Inc. and the Village to move the structure on 
October 11, 2019 (Exhibit F).  
 
Yellow Springs Home, Inc. requested that Mr. Henderson gain approval for moving or expanding upon 
the shed which requires a new permit from Village zoning (Exhibit G), or remove the shed.  
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The current zoning code indicates that when a structure is modified or relocated, a new permit is required.   
Section 1272.01(a)(1) states, “A zoning permit shall be required and shall be obtained from the Zoning 
Administrator by the property owner or his or her agent:  

(1) Prior to the construction, occupancy or use of any proposed structure or addition to an existing 
structure, or prerequisite to the continued occupancy of a newly altered, reconstructed, enlarged 
or relocated structure.” 

 
Mr. Henderson submitted a new permit application to the Village zoning office on October 17, 2019 in 
which he intended to move the shed to a different location on the property (Exhibit H). 
 
Staff denied the permit based on the height only, which was indicated on the drawings to be 18 feet. Staff 
did not deny it based on the setback because his drawing showed an eight-foot setback from the side yard 
lot line at the roof’s edge (Exhibit I).  
 
After receipt of an email informing Mr. Henderson that the permit was denied, Mr. Henderson responded 
on October 23, 2019 with a request for a variance hearing and indicated that he wanted to submit the 
application as a solar project (Exhibit J).   
 
Staff received via email the variance application on October 31, 2019 (Exhibit K).  Staff then sent a 
second letter to Mr. Henderson on November 8, 2019 to clarify the violations (Exhibit L). 
 
Mr. Henderson acknowledged receipt of the letter in an email on November 13, 2019 where he responded 
that his intent in the variance request is to keep the structure in its current location (Exhibit M). In this 
email, he indicates that he has trimmed two feet off the roof overhang, leaving two feet from the property 
line at the roof edge.  This makes the variance request three feet to the side yard setback. 
 
Previous Zoning Code - 1278.02(b) “Accessory structures may be erected in a rear yard if such structures 
are kept at least ten feet from the rear and five feet from side property lines.” 
 
Current Zoning Code – 1260.04(a)(3) “Accessory buildings and structures may be erected in a rear yard 
if set back at least ten feet from the rear and five feet from the side property lines.” 
 
The Village determines setbacks by what is defined in the current zoning code as the “Building 
Envelope.”  The “Building Envelope” definition is, “The maximum three dimensional volume on a lot 
within which a structure can be built, as permitted by applicable height and setback requirements.”  The 
previous zoning code determines setbacks by what was defined as “Building, edge.”  The “Building, 
edge” definition is, “The horizontal limit of a building, including the drip or eave line of all roofs, 
carports, permanent awnings and decks.” 
 
Mr. Henderson also indicated in his November 13, 2019 email that he will take off the reflector 
attachment on top, which would bring the structure down to a height of 12’10”.  He has not done this and 
the current height of the structure is either 18 feet per his drawing submitted with the permit application 
(Exhibit H) or 17 feet which he indicated via email (Exhibit J).  
 
Staff Response to Variance Application 
Since Mr. Henderson chose to use the variance application to express his frustrations with the Village’s 
zoning office, staff is responding to his allegations.  In Mr. Henderson’s variance application (Exhibit K), 
he states that the solar structure built under the 2013 zoning code be grandfathered in to function as the 
“bifacial solar racking system” it was engineered to be.  The original permit was issued to Yellow Springs 
Home, Inc. and there is no indication on the permit or in Mr. Henderson’s files that stated the shed’s 
purpose at the time the permit was issued (Exhibit A).  
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Mr. Henderson further states the shed’s purpose should also be “a greenhouse, and workshop/storage 
shed/tiny house.”  This shed cannot be used as a “tiny house” because Mr. Henderson has not gone 
through the conditional use hearing process for an accessory dwelling unit.  It is also not built to the 
standards required by Greene County Building Regulations to function as an accessory dwelling unit. It is 
staff’s understanding that he must also receive approval from Yellow Springs Home, Inc. prior to adding 
structures on the property, and we have not received any approval from Yellow Springs Home, Inc. that 
he could use this shed for the purpose of a tiny house. 
 
Mr. Henderson also indicates in his variance application that he is using this shed for the storage of panels 
in his solar business.  Mr. Henderson lists 335 W. Davis Street as the address for his company.  If he is 
now having truck deliveries and staff in and out of his residence, he is also in violation of zoning’s Home 
Occupations code as Mr. Henderson has not applied for a conditional use hearing to operate his business 
in a residential district.  Having delivery trucks dropping off supplies, in addition to any staff involved in 
the business at his residence, needs to be vetted by the Planning Commission so that the residents in the 
neighborhood have an opportunity to voice any concerns or request conditions for the approval.   
 
Mr. Henderson states, “It is unfortunate that the Village has been repeatedly trying to make me take this 
one down, too” in his reference to an existing shed that had to be removed prior to the construction of the 
house due to its proximity to where the new house was going to be located. 
 
Staff has made numerous attempts to remedy neighbor concerns over the structure’s safety beginning in 
December 2017, when we received calls from two nearby property owners that during a wind event, the 
shed structure’s exterior was flapping and making banging noises. Mr. Henderson confirmed this in an 
email dated December 24, 2017 (Exhibit N). The property owners were worried about their safety and 
that of their properties. Mr. Henderson said he had a structural engineer look at the shed and would 
provide a report on its structural integrity.  Staff did not receive this letter until the following July, 2018 
(Exhibit O) when he was interested in the installation of a fence along a shared driveway and a parking 
pad in front of his home (Exhibit P). It was at that time, staff pointed out the structure’s height of 20 feet 
on the diagram and responded that accessory structures cannot be taller than 18 feet.  Mr. Henderson 
replied that the height was actually 17 feet (Exhibit Q). Staff did not analyze it further for the type of 
roof.  On July 30, 2018, staff contacted Greene County Building Regulations official Al Kuzma, who 
indicated due to its size (11X17) being under 200sf, they had no authority as they measure by the building 
footprint only.  Mr. Kuzma did state that if Mr. Henderson were to put solar panels on it, that would bring 
it back under their authority (Exhibit R).  Because Mr. Henderson showed solar panels on his diagram 
from his July 10, 2018 email to modify the shed (Exhibit P), staff checked on the structure at that time, 
and found no solar panels installed. This is confirmed in the 2018 aerial photo (Exhibit C).   
 
Staff sent another certified letter dated August 30, 2018 (Exhibit S) requesting a new permit and 
outlining that Mr. Henderson needed to comply with the structural engineer’s letter regarding re-
enforcement of the shed’s supports or the Village would begin the public nuisance process under 1470.02 
(a) of the Building and Housing Code. Fourteen days were given per the code for Mr. Henderson to renew 
the accessory structure permit and to install the framing supports to make the structure sound. Mr. 
Henderson said he never received the letter and the postal service returned it to the Village.  
 
To declare a structure a public nuisance requires a minimum of two other entities to agree.  Because the 
structure was outside of Greene County Building Regulations authority at that time, staff decided not to 
pursue it because we did not think we would be able to get both the Dept. of Health and the Fire Dept. to 
agree. 
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Recently, in another matter with the Village regarding Mr. Henderson’s property line and the Village’s 
Right-Of-Way, a photo was taken on August 20, 2019 and no solar panels were on the structure.  On 
October 24, 2019 staff observed a partial installation and subsequently on November 5, 2019, an array of 
solar panels were observed (Exhibit T).  In the November 8, 2019 certified letter to Mr. Henderson 
(Exhibit L), he was told to remove the panels until the Village receives proof that the shed is structurally 
sound and can support the weight of the panels.  As of December 4, 2019, Mr. Henderson has not 
removed them (Exhibit U). 
 
VARIANCE CRITERIA 
1278.04 Variances 
The Board’s power to grant variances from the dimensional provisions of the zoning code, including by 
way of example, lot size, width, setbacks, parking requirements and height, shall be in harmony with the 
intent and purposes of the code, as provided below.  

(a) Variance Standards. Variances from the terms of the code shall be granted only where the applicant 
shows that the strict application of a zoning requirement causes practical difficulties in the use of the 
property. The factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in determining whether a property 
owner has encountered practical difficulties in the use of the property include, but are not limited to:  

(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

(2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as 

water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or 
refuse collection; 

(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 

other than a variance; 
(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; and 
(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 
 
(b) The Board shall determine, after weighing the factors described above and any other factors the Board 
deems relevant, whether the property owner has shown practical difficulties so inequitable as to justify 
granting a variance to the property owner. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals DENY the variance request based on the height and 
setback violations.  
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 767-1702 or email 
dswinger@vil.yellowsprings.oh.us. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Denise Swinger 
Zoning Administrator 
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